

Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Southeast District P.O. Box 15425 West Palm Beach, Florida 33416

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

SEP 2 4 1998

Mr. James S. Jenkins, III Rinker Materials Corporation P.O. Box 24635 West Palm Beach, FL 33416

Dear Mr. Jenkins,

The attached Soil Thermal Treatment Facility Inspection Report documents a routine inspection of your facility (1200 NW 137th Avenue, Miami, FL, by the Department on September 14, 1998) for compliance with Chapter 62-775, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). As noted on the attached inspection report, the ground water monitoring well located near the northwest corner of the Material Screening Building was not locked during our inspection. Please note that all of the monitoring wells need to be kept secured and in good condition. Additionally, Rinker should maintain receipts for the proper disposal of metal and plastics that are removed from the soils for transport to the county landfill. Thank you for your continued cooperation.

If you have any questions or need further information, please contact Jorge R. Patino at 561-681-6726.

Sincerely

Paul Alan Wierzbicki, P.G.

Waste Cleanup Supervisor

PAW/jrp

attch: STTF Inspection Report conducted 09/14/1998

cc: Paul Lasa, DERM, Miami
Tom Conrardy, DEP/BWC, Tallahassee
Zoe Kulakowski, DEP/BWC, Tallahassee
Jeff Smith, DEP/WPB
Don Emery, Rinker Materials, Miami
West Palm Beach File



Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Southeast District P.O. Box 15425 West Palm Beach, Florida 33416

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

SOIL THERMAL TREATMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

1. TYPE INSPECTION: COMPLAINT _X ROUTINE FOLLOW-UP PERMITTING	G
2. FACILITY NAME Rinker Portland Cement Corp.	
DER/EPA IDFLD981758485 COMET SITE ID69992	
3. ADDRESS 1200 NW 137th Ave, Miami, Fl, 33182	
Mailing: P.O. Box 24635, West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-4635	_
COUNTY Dade PHONE 305-221-7645 DATE 09/14/98 TIME 10:30AM	
4. TYPE OF FACILITY Thermal Soil Treatment Facility	
5. <u>DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION:</u> Facility Operations include limerock mining and contaminated soil processing to produce cement.	
Rinker uses kilns fired by coal, natural gas, or used oil in production.	
6. APPL. REGULATIONS: 62-2, F.A.C. X 62-775, F.A.C. 7. RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: (Name and Title)	
James Jenkins, Vice President	
8. SURVEY PARTICIPANTS AND PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR: Lee Martin and Jorge Patino, FDEP	
Don Emery, Rinker Materials	
9. FACILITY LATITUDE 25°46'57" conf. LONGITUDE 80°25'20" conf. 8/93	
10. TYPE OWNERSHIP: FEDERAL STATE COUNTY MUNICIPAL PRIVATE	
11. NOTICE NO: S013-290034 DATE ISSUED: 6/28/96 EXP. DATE: 6/7/2001 6/4/98 6/4/2002	

Rev 8/18/94

Rinker Portland Cement Corp. Permit No. SO13-290034 Page 2

A routine inspection was conducted at the Rinker Portland Cement Corporation's soil thermal treatment facility regulated pursuant to Chapter 62-775, Florida Administrative Code (FAC) and Chapter 62-701, F.A.C. This facility operates a rotary kiln and utilizes the petroleum contaminated soil and coal tar contaminated soil in the manufacture of cement.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Rinker was issued a General Permit #SO13-290034 to operate a soil thermal treatment facility on June 28, 1996 which expires on June 7, 2001. The Rinker facility was operating as an existing facility as defined in 62-775.200, FAC prior to the effective date of this rule. Additionally, the facility treats coal tar contaminated soil pursuant to Solid Waste Material Recovery Facility Permit #SO13-300512 issued June 4, 1997 which expires on June 4, 2002. A complete process description is provided in the Rinker permit application; however, the process was reviewed at the inspection as follows:

According to Don Emery, prior to accepting any soil for thermal treatment pursuant to 62-775, FAC, Rinker requires a soil analysis profile. Based on this profile, and specific conditions from DEP and Metro Dade Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM), soils are brought by truck to the soil storage facility. DERM has granted approval authority to Rinker, subject to specific conditions in their DERM solid waste permit. Rinker claims to accept no hazardous wastes as defined in 40 CFR Part 261. Mr. Emery recently replaced David Marple as the contact person for this facility.

Rinker has operated a materials substitution program since 1991. This program researches and evaluates different alternative materials for use as raw materials in the production of cement or for use as an alternative fuel source in the kilns. Two alternative materials currently in use include the substitution of fuel contaminated soils for clean silica sand and the substitution of "on-spec" waste oil for fuel oil in kiln burners. Other alternative material substitutions under discussion and/or evaluation for possible future use include: (1) substitution of oily waste water for part of the slurry makeup water, (2) burning tires for fuel, (3) replacing FP&L slag with other power plant ashes such as ash from MSW incinerators, (4) using spent petroleum catalyst as an aluminum source, (5) blending oily sludges with contaminated soils, and (6) using other petroleum contaminated material.

Rinker has received approval for burning old tires as a fuel and iron supplement. The tires are injected whole, two at a time, through a patented system during each rotation of the kiln. The point of injection is approximately midway along the kiln where the temperature is approximately 1800 °F. Additionally, the tires reportedly are packed with petroleum contaminated booms, diapers, absorbent material, jet fuel filters, etc.; however, operational problems with lowering of temperatures has suspended continuous burning but some batch burning is still performed.

- Rinker has received a determination that the use of spent petroleum catalyst as an aluminum source is not regulated under 62-775, F.A.C.; however, the characteristics provided would make storage on the bare ground inappropriate. Several loads (10-12) of spent catalyst from a
- Hess operation in Puerto Rico were received in the past, but handling problems due to the extremely dusty nature of the material has delayed subsequent shipments while a pneumatic off-loading and handling system is being investigated.
 - Rinker has applied for and received a Solid Waste Material Recovery Facility Permit No. SO13-300512 which allows Rinker to accept and treat certain coal tar contaminated soils. Rinker
- accepted coal tar contaminated soils from mid June-mid August 1997 and revised the treated soil reporting form to reflect the coal tar parameters.
- Rinker has applied for an alternative procedure to allow processing of certain petroleum related sludges/residues along with petroleum contaminated soil. This request is under review by the Bureau of Waste Cleanup.

Rinker Portland Cement Corp. Permit No. SO13-290034

Page 3

The afterburner system for the petroleum contaminated soils is in operation. Petroleum contaminated soils pass through a preliminary kiln (stone dryer) with afterburner first, then go through the cement kiln. Preliminary in house analysis of the soils, although not required, indicate the soils meet clean soil criteria before they are processed through the cement kiln.

SOIL STORAGE FACILITY:

Incoming soils to be thermally treated by Rinker arrive from independent contractors via truck, are weighed, and taken to the Material Screening Building for processing. Rinker has changed their policy concerning drum handling due to the increase in drill cuttings received in drums and the subsequent bottle neck caused in the off loading area. The drums are placed in the northwest corner of the Material Screening Building and emptied as time permits. (During this inspection, all drums observed were located inside the building. The number of drums appeared to have doubled since the previous inspection.) Once emptied, drums are rinsed at the drum washing area and either crushed (if damaged) for salvage or sent to an outside drum facility. The rinse water is contained and used on site in slurry production, the sediments are returned to the soil storage facility. The current facility located South of the railroad tracks became operational February 9, 1992 and consists of an approximate 100-foot by 300-foot monolith concrete slab sealed to solid concrete walls on three sides with a concrete curb across the front. The facility has an open front to accommodate trucks and equipment, enclosed sides, and a roof. The floor slopes to the southeast corner where a sump is located to collect any contaminated water from wind blown rain seeping through the contaminated soils. The leachate collection tank has been relocated outside the Southeast corner of the facility. The tank is within a secondary containment structure and piping outside the facility is double-walled. An additional interior concrete curb sloping away from the Northeast front wall toward the interior of the facility had been installed. An additional stem wall has been constructed along the Northeast front wall and rain gutters have been redirected after investigation following the December 1996 inspection. This will continue to be checked in the future. The four groundwater wells near the corners of the facility have flush mounted manhole lids. The monitor well near the Northwest corner of the building was capped, but not locked.

The metal and plastics removed from the soils are collected for transport to the County landfill. Rinker should maintain receipts for proper disposal. The larger concrete debris screened out initially are taken to the rock crusher to be pulverized separately and mixed back in with the contaminated soils at the soil storage facility. Spent oil filters are drummed at the soil storage facility and processed for recycling to Cliff Berry, Inc. A covered dumpster has been located in the Northeast corner of the soil storage building to allow collection of oily wastes/sludges which are mixed with the fuel oil and burned in the kiln.

RECORD KEEPING:

Rinker has received a Department alternative procedure approval (File No. AP-STTF001) for testing of contaminated soils. Rinker relies solely on the test results supplied by other labs; however, Rinker requires acknowledgment of a Department approved Quality Assurance plan from the labs supplying the data. Rinker reportedly performs spot checks of some samples. Rinker also performs groundwater analyses through their in-house laboratory, under a Department approved Quality Assurance Plan, for their Groundwater Monitoring Plan. (Detection limits must be comparable with applicable groundwater standards.) A review of records for untreated soil for June 1998 indicated some batches of untreated soils were received which exceeded the clean soil criteria for metals; however, spot checks on some of these batches were made, and blending records were provided as required by 62-775.400(4), FAC, which confirms blended soils comply with total metals standards. Rinker began treating low level PCB contaminated soils in April 1994 and developed a form to tracking the source, soil PCB content, quantity, PCB concentration, pounds PCB treated, and cumulative year to date PCB treated. Appropriate reporting forms for untreated PCB contaminated

Rinker Portland Cement Corp. Permit No. SO13-290034 Page 4

soils were submitted for this inspection period. Rinker began treating coal tar contaminated soils in mid-June 1997 and developed a form to track the required analytical data for the treated soils. No treated soils analyzed for this quarter exceeded the VOA or TRPH criteria for clean soil in 62-775, FAC.

SUMMARY:

The soil storage facility provides for proper handling and storage of petroleum contaminated soils, low level PCB contaminated soils, and coal tar contaminated soils and allows Rinker to process contaminated soils in an environmentally sound manner. No visual signs of discharge were noted and all facility personnel were very cooperative.

EXHIBIT E

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation STATIONARY SOIL THERMAL TREATMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

Name of Facilit	-x Rinler Materials
Location 1700	NW 137M Ave Mann, FC 3362
General Permit	No. SO/3-290034 Date of Inspection 9/14/48
	Don Emery
Person Completi	
rerson compret	ing kepore
Instructions	Complete the appropriate spaces for each item listed
	mments space to provide additional information for
	ditional paper may be used if necessary.
each item. Au	ittional paper may be used it necessary.
Yes No SITE	SURVEY
1/	Description consider a manager and making
<u>v</u> 1.	Does information provided on general permit notice
	of intent form coincide with actual facility?
<u> </u>	Is soil sampling procedure correct?
	Are monitoring wells properly installed (proper
V	number and location)?
* 4.	Are monitor wells being properly sampled and
	analysed for required parameters?
<u>/</u> 5.	Is untreatd soil stockpiled separately from treated
	soil and properly identified?
6.	Is untreated soil adequately covered by roofing?
≠ 7.	Do floors for storage appear to be properly
	constructed and in good condition?
8.	Are floors properly bermed to provide runoff
	control?
<u> </u>	Is a leachate collection system provided?
Yes No REPORT	FING FORMS
<u> </u>	Are untreated soil reporting forms being properly
· — —	completed? starting date $6-1-98$ end date $6-30-98$
<u>/</u> 11.	Are treated soil reporting forms being properly
	completed? starting date 5-4-98 end date 8-2-98

12.	Indicate frequency clean soil criteria is being met?
	a. <u>60</u> % TRPH - 10 mg/kg, or
	b % TRPH - 50 mg/kg, PAH - 6 mg/kg, and VOH - 50 ug/kg
13.	Indicate ranges and approximate median values of untreated
	soil analyses for the following parameters.
	a. TRPH 3 mg/kg to $200,000$ mg/kg, median 2800 mg/kg
	b. VOA BOL mg/kg to 106,000 mg/kg, median mg/kg
	c. Arsenic <u>BN</u> mg/kg to <u>59</u> mg/kg
	d. Barium <u>BDL</u> mg/kg to <u>[770</u> mg/kg
	e. Cadmium DD mg/kg to 13.2 mg/kg
	f. Chromium boc mg/kg to bt mg/kg
	g. Lead <u>BDL</u> mg/kg to <u>\$43</u> mg/kg
	h. Mercury Mu mg/kg to 13,2 mg/kg
	i. Selenium bu mg/kg to 2.4 mg/kg
	j. Silver <u>bbl</u> mg/kg to <u>7.7</u> mg/kg
14.	Indicate ranges and approximate median values of treated soil
	analyses for the following parameters.
	a. TRPH _ BN mg/kg to _ mg/kg, median _ mg/kg
	b. VOA bol mg/kg to bol mg/kg, median mg/kg
	c. Arsenic DL mg/kg to 7.65 mg/kg
	d. Barium <u>206</u> mg/kg to <u>782</u> mg/kg
•	e. Cadmium box mg/kg to 3 mg/kg
	f. Chromium 1.71 mg/kg to 102 mg/kg
	g. Lead 1.65 mg/kg to 32 mg/kg
	h. Mercury bl mg/kg to bl mg/kg
	i. Selenium <u>BOL</u> mg/kg to <u>3.71</u> mg/kg
	j. Silver <u>bb</u> mg/kg to <u>5</u> mg/kg
	·
	k mg/kg to mg/kg
	i mg/kg to mg/kg
Comme	ents: * Gw data is submitted directly to lallahassee
No	bu Data vas reviewed during the inspection
1	
	alizated
_19	mal h. raims 1/17/90
Signs	Date

Rinker Materials September 1998 Inspection

Statistical Analysis of Untreated Soil Data for June 1998

,			•		Tor June 1996
VOA	TRPH			VOA	TRPH
1	4,300		Mean	3,227	13,275
1	25,000		Std error		10,270
1	827		Median	1	2,800
1	53,000		Mode	1	2,100
1	6,100		Std Deviation	15,818	30,069
836	9,245		Sample Variance	250,195,361	904,147,917
1	2,100		Kurtosis	37	29
1	1,823		Skewness	6	5
1	50		Range	106,000	199,997
836	9,372		Minimum	1	3
4	130		Maximum	106,000	200,000
560	43,200		Sum	171,047	703,565
1	12,650		Count	53	53
1	34,000		Confidence Level		
1	13,000				
1	1,450		Party Property		
8,833	21,000			·	
799					
106,000	200,000				
1	20,000				
1	100				
16	25				
1	4,000		. ,		
1	2,800		,		
47,200	3				
1	1,300				
1	1,440				
1	3,130				
1	68				
1	10,000				
4,128	10				
1	63				
1	3,800				
1	41,000				
250	122				
1	7				
298	201				
1	1,900				
1	3,200				
109	5,600				
49	32,000				
1	2,300				
258	61,900				
1	6,036				
1					
Ĩ					
836	12,460				
1	1,354	-			
1	1,634				
1	1,300				
1	5				
1	7,150				
1	5				
					

Date: 10/23/98 12:31:0 From: Lee Martin WPB
Subject: Rinker file review

Steve Diamond/ENCON/973-783-0332 called this morning, he is working with Exxon and wants to review the files for Rinker's Cement Plant(soil thermal treatment fac) at 1200 NW 137 Ave, Miami. He is updating a previous audit he prepared for Exxon and had reviewed the files before in December 1996.

Judy, please schedule his file review for December 3, 1998 at 8:00 AM and since some of us may be out to the Contaminated Soils Forum in Hollywood, will you be available that morning to meet him? Jorge, Steve is primarily concerned with what has happened since January 1996 in the way of permits, NOV's, correspondence, and inspections. If you need any help pulling the files before the review just let me know, I'll be glad to help out.

PANTAS

Mr. James S. Jenkins, III Rinker Materials Corporation P.O. Box 24635 West Palm Beach, FL 33416 for compliance with Capter (22-7) 5 Andre Admistite Cide (EA-C!)

Dear Mr. Jenkins,

The attached Soil Thermal Treatment Facility Inspection Report documents a routine inspection of your facility at 1200 NW 137th Avenue, Miami, FL, by the Department on September 14, 1998. As noted on the attached inspection report, the ground water monitoring well located near the northwest corner of the Material Screening Building was not locked during our inspection. Please note that locking of all monitoring wells is Need to be required. Thank you for your continued cooperation required. Thank you for your continued cooperation.

Kept Secured and in good Could tou

If you have any questions or need further information, please contact Jorge R. Patino at 561-681-6726.

Sincerely,

Paul Alan Wierzbicki, P.G. Waste Cleanup Supervisor

PAW/jrp

attch: STTF Inspection Report deted 09/14/1998

cc: Paul Lasa, DERM, Miami Tom Conrardy, DEP/BWC, Tallahassee Zoe Kulakowski, DEP/BWC, Tallahassee Jeff Smith, DEP/WPB Don Emery, Rinker Materials, Miami West Palm Beach File

My or level

SO	L THERMAL TREATMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT
	J-Jy-Stapdotchen.
1. Т	2. FACILITY NAME Rinker Portland Cement Corp. DER/EPA ID FLD981758485 GM8 ID GAGGY 3. ADDRESS 1200 NW 137th Ave, Miami, Fl, 33182 Mailing: P.O. Box 24635, West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-4635 COUNTY Dade PHONE 305-221-7645 DATE 09/14/1998 TIME 10:30AM 4. TYPE OF FACILITY Thermal Soil Treatment Facility 5. DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION: Facility Operations include limerock mining and contaminated soil processing to produce cement. Rinker uses kilns fired by coal, natural gas, or used oil in production. 6. APPL. REGULATIONS: 62-2, F.A.C. X 62-775, F.A.C. 7. RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: (Name and Title) James Jenkins, Vice President 8. SURVEY PARTICIPANTS AND PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR: Lee Martin and Jorge Patino, FDEP Don mery, Rinker Materials 9. FACILITY LATITUDE 25°46'57" conf. LONGITUDE 80°25'20" conf. 8/93 10. TYPE OWNERSHIP: FEDERAL STATE COUNTY MUNICIPAL PRIVATE 11. NOTICE NO: SO13-290034 DATE ISSUED: 6/28/96 EXP. DATE: 6/7/2001
2. F	FACILITY NAME Rinker Portland Cement Corp.
	DER/EPA ID FLD981758485 GM8 ID JUNE GOLULO
3.	
COUM	NTY Dade PHONE 305- 221-7645 DATE 09/14/1998 TIME 10:30AM
4. TY	YPE OF FACILITY Thermal Soil Treatment Facility
Facilit	ty Operations include limerock mining and contaminated soil processing to produce cement.
7. <u>Ri</u>	ESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: (Name and Title)
8. S I	URVEY PARTICIPANTS AND PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR:
_	Oshn
9. FA	ACILITY LATITUDE 25°46'57" conf. LONGITUDE 80°25'20" conf. 8/93
10. 1	TYPE OWNERSHIP: FEDERAL STATE COUNTY MUNICIPAL PRIVATE
11. [NOTICE NO: S013-290034 DATE ISSUED: 6/28/96 EXP. DATE: 6/7/2001
Rev 8	i la companya da la c

Rinker Portland Cement Corp. Permit No/S013-290034 Page 2

A routine inspection was conducted at the Rinker Portland Cement Corporation's soil thermal treatment facility regulated pursuant to Chapter 62-775, Florida Administrative Code (FAC) and Chapter 62-701, F.A.C. This facility operates a rotary kiln and utilizes the petroleum contaminated . Pursuant to soil and coal tar contaminated soil in the manufacture of cement.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Rinker was issued a General Permit #SO13-290034/to operate a soil thermal treatment facility on June 28, 1996 which expires on June 7, 2001. The Rinker facility was operating as an existing facility as defined in 62-775.200, FAC prior to the effective date of this rule. Additionally, the facility treats coal tar contaminated soil under a Solid Waste Material Recovery Facility Permit #SO13-300512 issued June 4, 1997 which expires on June 4, 2002. A complete process description is provided in the Rinker permit application; however, the process was reviewed at the inspection as follows:

According to Don Emery, prior to accepting any soil for thermal treatment pursuant to 62-775, FAC, Rinker requires a soil analysis profile. Based on this profile, and specific conditions from DEP and Metro Dade Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM), soils are brought by truck to the soil storage facility. DERM has granted approval authority to Rinker, subject to specific conditions in their DERM solid waste permit. Rinker claims to accept no hazardous wastes as defined in 40 CFR Part 261. Mr. Every recently replaced David maple as the contact person for this facility

Rinker has operated a materials substitution program since 1991. This program researches and evaluates different alternative materials for use as raw materials in the production of cement or for use as an alternative fuel source in the kilns. Two alternative materials currently in use include the substitution of fuel contaminated soils for clean silica sand and the substitution of "on-spec" waste oil for fuel oil in kiln burners. Other alternative material substitutions under discussion and/or evaluation for possible future use include: (1) substitution of oily waste water for part of the slurry makeup water, (2) burning tires for fuel, (3) replacing FP&L slag with other power plant ashes such as ash from MSW incinerators, (4) using spent petroleum catalyst as an aluminum source, (5) blending oily sludges with contaminated soils, and (6) using other petroleum contaminated material. reputibly

Rinker has received approval for burning old/tires as a fuel and iron supplement. The tires are injected whole, two at a time, through a patented system during each rotation of the kiln. The point of injection is approximately midway along the kiln where the temperature is approximately 1800 ° F. Additionally, the tires are packed with petroleum contaminated booms, diapers, absorbent material, jet fuel filters, etc.; however, operational problems with lowering of temperatures has suspended continuous burning but some batch burning is still performed. Rinker has received a determination that the use of spent petroleum catalyst as an aluminum source is not regulated under 62-775, F.A.C.; however, the characteristics provided would make storage on the bare ground inappropriate. Several loads (10-12) of spent catalyst from a Hess operation in Puerto Rico were received in the past, but handling problems due to the extremely dusty nature of the material has delayed subsequent shipments while a pneumatic offloading and handling system is being investigated.

Rinker has applied for and received a Solid Waste Material Recovery Facility Permit No. SO13-300512 which allows Rinker to accept and treat certain coal tar contaminated soils. Rinker accepted coal tar contaminated soils from mid June-mid August 1997 and revised the treated soil reporting form to reflect the coal tar parameters.

Rinker has applied for an alternative procedure to allow processing of certain petroleum related sludges/residues along with petroleum contaminated soil. This request is under review by the Bureau of Waste Cleanup.

Rinker Portland Cement Corp. Permit No. SO13-290034 Page 3

The afterburner system for the petroleum contaminated soils is in operation. Petroleum contaminated soils pass through a preliminary kiln (stone dryer) with afterburner first, then go through the cement kiln. Preliminary in house analysis of the soils, although not required, indicate the soils meet clean soil criteria before they are processed through the cement kiln.

SOIL STORAGE FACILITY:

Incoming soils to be thermally treated by Rinker arrive from independent contractors via truck, are weighed, and taken to the Material Screening Building for processing. Rinker has changed their policy concerning drum handling due to the increase in drill cuttings received in drums and the subsequent bottle neck caused in the off loading area. The drums are placed in the northwest corner of the Material Screening Building and emptied as time permits. (During this inspection, all drums observed were located inside the building. The number of drums appeared to have doubled since the previous inspection.) Once emptied, drums are rinsed at the drum washing area and either crushed (if damaged) for salvage or sent to an outside drum facility. The rinse water is contained and used on site in slurry production, the sediments are returned to the soil storage facility. The current facility located South of the railroad tracks became operational February 9, 1992 and consists of an approximate 100-foot by 300-foot monolith concrete slab sealed to solid concrete walls on three sides with a concrete curb across the front. The facility has an open front to accommodate trucks and equipment, enclosed sides, and a roof. The floor slopes to the southeast corner where a sump is located to collect any contaminated water from wind blown rain seeping through the contaminated soils. The leachate collection tank has been relocated outside the Southeast corner of the facility. The tank is within a secondary containment structure and piping outside the facility is double-walled. An additional interior concrete curb sloping away from the Northeast front wall toward the interior of the facility had been installed. An additional stem wall has been constructed along the Northeast front wall and rain gutters have been redirected after investigation following the December 1996 inspection. This will continue to be checked in the future. The four groundwater wells of the corners of the facility have flush mounted manhole lids. The monitor well off the Northwest corner of the building was capped but not locked.

The metal and plastics removed from the soils are collected for transport to the County landfilly Rinker should maintain receipts for proper disposal. The larger concrete debris screened out initially are taken to the rock crusher to be pulverized separately and mixed back in with the contaminated soils at the soil storage facility. Spent oil filters are drummed at the soil storage facility and processed for recycling to Cliff Berry, Inc. A covered dumpster has been located in the Northeast corner of the soil storage building to allow collection of oily wastes/sludges which are mixed with the fuel oil and burned in the kiln.

Lneor

reportedly

RECORD KEEPING:

Rinker has received a Department alternative procedure approval (File No. AP-STTF001) for testing of contaminated soils. Rinker relies solely on the test results supplied by other labs; however, Rinker requires acknowledgment of a Department approved Quality Assurance plan from the labs supplying the data. Rinker/performs spot checks of some samples. Rinker also performs groundwater analyses through their in-house laboratory, under a Department approved Quality Assurance Plan, for their Groundwater Monitoring Plan. (Detection limits must be comparable with applicable groundwater standards.) A review of records for untreated soil for June 1998 indicated some batches of untreated soils were received which exceeded the clean soil criteria for metals; however, spot checks on some of these batches were made, and blending records were provided as required by 62-775.400(4), FAC, which confirms blended soils comply with total metals standards. Rinker began treating low level PCB contaminated soils in April 1994 and developed a form to tracking the source, soil PCB content, quantity, PCB concentration, pounds PCB treated, and cumulative year to date PCB treated. Appropriate reporting forms for untreated PCB contaminated

indeline oddon cum, jetlen Rinker Portland Cement Corp. Permit No. SO13-290034 Page 4

soils were submitted for this inspection period. Rinker began treating coal tar contaminated soils in mid-June 1997 and developed a form to track the required analytical data for the treated soils. No treated soils analyzed for this quarter exceeded the VOA or TRPH criteria for clean soil in 62-775, FAC.

SUMMARY:

The soil storage facility provides for proper handling and storage of petroleum contaminated soils, low level PCB contaminated soils, and coal tar contaminated soils and allows Rinker to process contaminated soils in an environmentally sound manner. No signs of discharge were noted and all facility personnel were very cooperative.

Are did the batcher ok? ? They are for The or the soit form?) spot dieds

Sep 23 '98 14:18

0 K	813052209875
011	



Department of Environmental Protection

	EUALOUITIERCE 1 1000	
Lawton Chiles	Southeast District P.O. Box 15425 West Palm Beach, Florida 33416	Virginia B. Wethere Secretary
Governor	FAX TRANSMITTAL	
DATE 9/22/98	# OF PAGES 3 FROM: (including this page)	Sorge for latons
TO: DON EN	PHONE: SUNCOM FAX #: SUNCOM	M: 226-6600 (561) 681-6770
AGENCY: SE	D - Waste Clarup Vease, complete Sections B-	- H of the attached
freque for	a potential furnicus	wit. Ments.



Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Southeast District P.O. Box 15425 West Palm Beach, Florida 33416

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

FAX TRANSMITTAL

DATE: 9/22/98 # OF PAGES 3 (including this page)	FROM: JOTTY L. RATIO
TO: Don Emery	PHONE: (561) 681-6600 SUNCOM: 226-6600
FAX NUMBER: 305-220-4875 AGENCY: SED - Waste Clumb	FAX #: (561) 681-6770 SUNCOM: 226-6770
COMMENTS: Please complate Sa	tions 6-4 of the attached
four and copier it to no v	in fax. Were trying to
	Manks.

5.5. SOIL THERMAL TREATMENT FACILITY.

5.5.1. PRE-DISASTER, SOIL THERMAL TREATMENT FACILITY.

1. DISASTER	2. TEAM MEMBER NAMES	3. AGENCY
Hurricano	Jim Harmon Jorge Patino	FDEP, SED WASTE MANAGEMENT
4. TEAM NUMBER	5. LOCATION ASSESSED	6. DATE/TIME
weo1		
7. THREATCON	8. INITIAL OR FOLLOW-UP REPORT	9. FACILITY RANKING
		-

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			ţ
A.	(1)	FACILITY: Rinkor Materials		
	(2)	Address:		
		1200 NW 137 Avenue Miami	, FL 33182	2
	(3)	Contact Person:		·—·
		Don Emery		
	(4)	Telephone: 305-225-1423 & 800-	226-7147	
		Fax: 305-220-9875	,	
	(5)	Lat/Long: 25°46'57" 80°25'20"		
	(6)	Facility ID or Permit Number: 5013-2906 34	1 5013-300	5/2
В.	HURI	RICANE PREPAREDNESS:		
	(1)	Does the facility have a formal Hurricane Plan?	YES	NO
	(2)	If so, describe the general elements of the plan which ma	ay relate to potential	sources of
conc	ern to FC	DEP (prevention, notifications, resources, etc.):		
	. , <u></u>			
C.	ls the	facility still accepting contaminated soil?	YES	NO
	If "YE	ES", when will the facility stop accepting?		
D.	ls the	facility still processing contaminated soil?	YES	NO

	(1)	is storage of untreated and tropted and placement in the storage of the storage o									
	(, ,	Is storage of untreated and treated soil adequate according to the facility? YES NO									
	(2)	How long will the facility operate prior to the storm event?									
E.	What	What is the emergency telephone number for a facility contact during/after the event? Is there an alternate telephone number outside of the projected impact area?									
		gency contact:									
		phone number:									
	Altern	ate contact:									
		phone number:									
F.	What s	steps are being taken to protect facility records from damage?									
		y state teamy root do not a damage;									
		y transfer work and the second									
 G.											
 G.	Will the										
 -	Will the	e facility require any assistance from FDEP prior to the storm event?									
 G.	Will the	e facility require any assistance from FDEP prior to the storm event?									
 G.	Will the	e facility require any assistance from FDEP prior to the storm event?									
NOTE	Will the	e facility require any assistance from FDEP prior to the storm event? what type of assistance? M THE FACILITY THAT FDEP WILL BE PHONING AND OR VISITING THE FACILITY									
NOTE	Will the	e facility require any assistance from FDEP prior to the storm event? what type of assistance? M THE FACILITY THAT FDEP WILL BE PHONING AND OR VISITING THE FACILITY FER THE EMERGENCY IN ORDER TO INSPECT AND DETERMINE FACILITY									
NOTE SHOR COMP	Will the If so, w	e facility require any assistance from FDEP prior to the storm event? What type of assistance? M THE FACILITY THAT FDEP WILL BE PHONING AND OR VISITING THE FACILITY FER THE EMERGENCY IN ORDER TO INSPECT AND DETERMINE FACILITY THE INSPECTION WILL ALSO HELP THE FDEP TO DETERMINE IF ANY SPECIAL									
NOTE SHOR COMP	Will the If so, w	e facility require any assistance from FDEP prior to the storm event? what type of assistance? M THE FACILITY THAT FDEP WILL BE PHONING AND OR VISITING THE FACILITY FER THE EMERGENCY IN ORDER TO INSPECT AND DETERMINE FACILITY THE INSPECTION WILL ALSO HELP THE FDEP TO DETERMINE IF ANY SPECIAL MAY BE REQUIRED.									
NOTE SHOR COMP	: INFORTLY AFT	e facility require any assistance from FDEP prior to the storm event? What type of assistance? M THE FACILITY THAT FDEP WILL BE PHONING AND OR VISITING THE FACILITY FER THE EMERGENCY IN ORDER TO INSPECT AND DETERMINE FACILITY THE INSPECTION WILL ALSO HELP THE FDEP TO DETERMINE IF ANY SPECIAL									
NOTE SHOR COMP	: INFORTLY AFT	e facility require any assistance from FDEP prior to the storm event? what type of assistance? M THE FACILITY THAT FDEP WILL BE PHONING AND OR VISITING THE FACILITY FER THE EMERGENCY IN ORDER TO INSPECT AND DETERMINE FACILITY THE INSPECTION WILL ALSO HELP THE FDEP TO DETERMINE IF ANY SPECIAL MAY BE REQUIRED.									
NOTE SHOR COMP	: INFORTLY AFT	e facility require any assistance from FDEP prior to the storm event? what type of assistance? M THE FACILITY THAT FDEP WILL BE PHONING AND OR VISITING THE FACILITY FER THE EMERGENCY IN ORDER TO INSPECT AND DETERMINE FACILITY THE INSPECTION WILL ALSO HELP THE FDEP TO DETERMINE IF ANY SPECIAL MAY BE REQUIRED.									
NOTE SHOR COMP	: INFORTLY AFT	e facility require any assistance from FDEP prior to the storm event? what type of assistance? M THE FACILITY THAT FDEP WILL BE PHONING AND OR VISITING THE FACILITY FER THE EMERGENCY IN ORDER TO INSPECT AND DETERMINE FACILITY THE INSPECTION WILL ALSO HELP THE FDEP TO DETERMINE IF ANY SPECIAL MAY BE REQUIRED.									

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Bidg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahasse, Florida 32399-2400

Soil Thermal Treatment Facility **Untreated Soil Reporting Form**

Year: 1998

Month June

RINKER MATERIALS CORP. Name of Facility:

A013-172164 Air Permit No.:

SW-01117-97 Soil Treatment Permit No.:

Stationary XXX or Mobile Facility:

Soil Thermal Treatment Facility Untreated Soll Reporting Form 17-776.900(2) DER Application No.: Effective Date: DER Form # Form Title

			VSes	à																							
	0		Indicate Other Analyses	Attach Lab Results Only												*											
E	8		•	VOH	BDL.	BDF.	B	<u>a</u>	BDI	BDL.	BDL.	īg	ğ		BDI	BOI.	BDI.	<u>8</u>	BDL.	BDL.	95; 88;	BD	E E	BDI	EDI.	BDI	
	7		SĮ.	RPH	4300	25000.	827	53000	6180	9245.	2100	1823.33	8	2372	130	43200	12650.	34000	13000.	1450.	21000.	38688.	20000	2000	8	250	
	9		Totals	VOA	BDL.	BDI.	BDL.	8	BDL.		BDL.	ig B	B	888	4.33	980	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	8833.	682	105000.	BDL.	BDL.	15.5	
				AG	BDL.	BDL.	2.04	BDL.	BDL.	2.5	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	2.1	BDI.	40.53	BDL.	BDL.	BDI.	1.7	1.4	900	BDI.	BDL.	BDL.	1.26	
	Results		38	2.4	1CB	BDL.	1.9	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	BDF.	BDL.	<0.053	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	€ 0.10	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	60.0		
		Analytical		HG	BDL.	BDL.	0.851	33	BDL.	0.10	BDL.	BDL	BDL.	0.11	BDI.	40.026	BDL.	BDL.	BDI	BDL.	13.2	©.10	031	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	
L	n	Ĩ	Metais	PB	68	30	24.23	56.	100	45.	190	123.30	49	48.9	2.90	40.53	6.98	180.	BDL.	843	46.1	20.79	83	40.25	653	13.9	
				SR	7.2	13.	9.26	8	Н	10.3	8.2	6.27	6.5	15.1	77.	3 289	5.87	12.0	7.5	6.9	42.7	0.59	19	6.4	64.33	5.74	
		Amount Analytical Results		do 1	. 0.46	2.3	Ш	4.7	26	1.8	1.2	7 0.18	0.60	1.6	BDL	Ø.53	BDI	0.76	0.45	. 132	1.3	3 0.09	BDL	5 1.2	23 0.68	0.15	
				SBA	7 BDL.	L. 16.	7 13.07	L. 16.	13.	2554	- BDL	13.67	. BDL.	310.	291	5 0.79	3 24.9	9.4	19.	349.	153.	19.63	27.	23.75	2 22633	8.20	
Ļ	1			Im AS	3.7	BDI.	4.37	BDL.	188	1.5	BDL.	5.7	BDI.	Ξ	BDL	40.05	0.53	8.4	2.1	1.1	2.8	0.80	6.5	7.1	5 19.2	83.	
,	•	Amour	Vol. or	Wt. cy/lin	30.25	14.97	451.80	14.83	10.7	23.21	92.08	€	43.49	14.80	441.67	149.94	287.29	132.02	18.89	52.40	27.32	747.38	11.73	98.24	5426.85	24.86	
*	<u>, </u>		Sample	Number	-	1.	5.	1.	1	1.	1	6	1	1.	3.	1.	3.	1	1.	1.	1.	Š	1	3.	12.	÷	
ءً ا				.	99800079	50000365	99800005	99800001	2000083	99800034	99800075	92000966	08000866	99800085	10000886	99800004	9600076	22000277	99800084	10000866	99800001	10000888	99800035	99800081	99800004	1100086	
•				Reporting (D#	3002937 - 199800079	3002944 - 199800003	3017655 - 189800005	3026896 - 199800001	3026896 - 199800002	3002894 - 199800034	3002937 - 199800075	3002937 - 199800078	3002937 - 199800080	3002937 - 199800085	3016561 - 199800001	3002928 - 199800004	3002937 - 199800076	3002937 - 199800077	3002937 - 199800084	3025735 - 19980001	3026913 - 199800001	3026907 - 199800001	3002894 - 199800035	3002937 - 199800081	3002944 - 199800004	3002855 - 199800DI 1	
Ļ	- - 		Т	Date R	6/1/98	6/1/98	6/1/98	6/1/98	6/1/98	6/2/98	6/3/58	6/3/98	6/3/98	67.3458	6/3/38	6/4/98	6/4/98	6/498	6/4/98	6/4/98	6/458	6/5/98	6/9/98	6/9/98	6/9/98 (6/10/98	
٠				1		*	الـــا	السنا	*		*	**	الـــا	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	!	الــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ]! **			4	!			*		1

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Bidg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahasse, Florida 32369-2400

Soil Thermal Treatment Facility Untreated Soil Reporting Form

Year: 1998

Month June

Name of Facility: RINKER MATERIALS CORP.

Air Permit No.: A013-172164

Soil Treatment Permit No.: SW-01117-97

Stationary XXX or Mobile Facility:

DER Form # 17-775.900(2)

Soll Thermal Treatment Facility
Form Title Untreated Soll Reporting Form
Effective Date:
DER Application No.:

G		Indicate Other Analyses	Affach Lab Results Only							*																
-			Ϋ́ΟΥ	Ē	<u> </u>	B	BDF.	BD	BDL.	<u>B</u> DL.		Ē	BOL	ig ig	B	BDt.	BD L.	90.	ā	<u>8</u>	108	<u></u>	BDL.	BDL	B DL.	BDI.
-		S S	HQ5	280	6	138	1440	3129.5	.88	10000	5	83	888	41000	122	7.1	200.5	1900.	3200.	5600.	32000.	2300.	61900.	6036	617.5	2100.
6		福	VOA	0090	47200	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	BDI.	BDL.	4127.5	a	BD	<u>8</u>	250	BDI.	297.5	BDL.	BDL.	108.90	63	BDL.	257.73	BDI.	BDL.	BDL.
			AG	BDL.	-	7.3	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	0,1	128	BDL.	BDL.	2.32	2.25	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	1.58	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	BDI.	BDL.	BDL.
	Results		SE	BDL.	-iQB	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	BDI.	BDI.	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	0.261	0.4	0.75	BDL.	BOL.	40.08	BDL.	BDI.	BDL.	BDL.	BDI.	BDL.
	Analytical Results		뫄	BDL.	0.2	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	0.09	BDL.	0.2	BDI	Ш	BDL	<.0010	0.23	BDL.	BDI.	BDI.	\$ 0.04	BDL.	BDL.	BDL.	0.11	BDL.	ä
က		Metais	88	4.5	Ö	12	88	4.90	8	150	2.7	4.9	220	9.4	2.15	.29	65.60	290	7.5	7.53	28.	190	21.	105.6	1.7	17.2
		-	S	BDL.	3.	6.2	1.4	BDL.	23.2	4.5	6.9	5.6	3.9	4.7	3.59	ē	9.18	14.	5.4	<1.58	10.	4.9	13.	8.46	7.9	16.9
			ao	BDI.	Н	ğ	留	BDT.	000	1.6	1.0	BDL	6.1	1.2	Щ	3.0	BDL.	9.1	0.32	<.792	BDL.	1.0	2.10	1.31	0.08	0.12
			BA	BDL.	BDL.	1720.	1.4 5	BDL.	43.6	4.7	BDL.	6.4	66	9.1	4.29	125	53.43	6.5	88.	<1.58	4	8	83	28.4	16.1	18.2
			1 AS	BDL	0.6	뎶	BDI.	BD.	20	1.6	1.4	0.8	BD.	BD	0.539	1.2	0.48	1.1	1.6	573	1.4	0.76	BDI.	889	BDI.	0.8
4	Amount	Vol. or	Wt. cylm	56.98	15.83	39.52	34.85	7.71	86.14	20.63	178.69	16.53	29.47	13.49	15.80	.75	182.53	41.02	49.17	22.97	12.97	18.99	14.31	38.31	6.75	30.08
က		Sample	Number	-	-	1;	1.	1.	1.	1.	3	ij		+	-	1.	9.	1.	+	1.	1. L	1.		+	1:	-
2			Reporting ID#	3005039 - 199800008	3003055 - 199800002	0638COD - 199800001	3002994 - 199B00005	3026911 - 199800003	3026926 - 199800008	3002837 - 199800083	3003055 - 199800001	3026863 - 199800008	3002937 - 199800086	3002943 - 199800001	3026893 - 199800002	3026585 - 199800001	3026901 - 199800003	3002637 - 199800091	3002937 - 199800087	3002928 - 19980005	3002943 - 199800002	3002637 - 199800089	303026 - 199800004	3002937 - 199800092	3026911 - 199800002	3002851 - 199800002
F			Date	6/11/98	6/11/98	6/12/88	6/12/98	6/12/98	6/13/98	6/15/98	6/15/98	6/16/98	86/11/98	6/17/58	6/17/98	6/18/98	6/18/98	6/19/98	6/22/58	6/23/98	6/24/98	6/25/98	6725.98	6/26/98	6/26/98	6/29/58

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Bidg. 2600 Biair Stone Road Taliahasse, Florida 32399-2400

Soil Thermal Treatment Facility Untreated Soil Reporting Form

Year: 1998

Month June

Name of Facility: RINKER MATERIALS CORP.

Air Permit No.: A013-172154

Soil Treatment Permit No.: SW-01117-97

Stationary XXX or Mobile Facility:

DER Form # 17-776.800(2)

Soll Thermal Treatment Facility
Form Title Untreated Soll Reporting Form
Effective Date:
DER Application No.:

G.		Indicate Other Analyses	Attach Lab Resutts Only							
8		-	Η̈́O	BDL	GE CE	- Se		BD1.	BDI.	BDL.
_		- £	Ŧ	12460.	1354	1634	1300	<5.0	7190.	≪0
6		Totals	VOA	888	- E	Ğ	BDL.	BDL.	BDI.	BDL.
			AG	BDL.	BDL	108 108	BDL.	Ф.119	BDL.	050
	Results		SE	BDL.	BDI.	E	BDI.	<0.233	BDL.	40.24
	Analytical Results		皇	0.11	BDL.	BDF.	<u>B</u>	₩	BDL.	<,0050
2		Metais	歷	78.3	120.	0.8	620	25.1	18	€
			5	12.1	3.83	6.0	4.5	6.52	4 28	Ξ
			ප	0.38	33	0.03	8.4	1.19	盟	0800
			BA	70.6	BDI.	22	7.4	723	6.80	9.4
L			AS	7.2	2.3	BDL.	4.9	1.48	B	0.91
4	Amount	Vol. or	Wt. cy/m	54.60	58.44	35.35	42.22	86.57	16.02	18.53
3		Sample	Number	1.	e)	1.) 1.	-	1.	1.
2			Reporting ID#	3002894 - 199800037	3002937 - 199800088	3002834 - 199800036	3002637 - 199800090	3002976 - 199800001	3003039 - 19980007	3025089 - 199800001
1			Date	6/29/98	* 6/23/98	6/30/98	850239	6/30/98	82029	630/98

* See attachment "? ** See attachment "F

					Florida De Soi U	partment I Thermal ntreated S	Department of Environmental R Soil Thermal Treatment Facility Untreated Soil Reporting Form	Department of Environmental Regulation Soil Thermal Treatment Facility Untreated Soil Reporting Form	gulation					
Name of Facilit Air Permit No. Soil Treatment Stationary:XXX	y: RINKER A013-1721 Permit No: (or Mobile]	: MATERIALS 54 SW-01117-91 Facility:	SCORP			ATT	ATTACHMENT "A" Metals Blending Report	T "A" Report						
										-	Month	June	Year	98
-	2	3	4				s				ľ	\[\frac{1}{2}	-	
Day of	Soil Batch	Sample Number	Amount Volume				Analytical Results	Results				,		0
Month	音		or Weight		Metals			CT TO THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE TOTAL PROPER				Totale		Course
			cy/tn	AS	BA	CD	CR CR	æ	EEG	SE	AG	YON.	RPH	en moc
75.Lim														
3002937-	199800089													
untreated	analysis			92.0	œ		40	8	זעמ	MO	Č			FPL MOFFET
blending	soil)			EDI.	וממ	מוער	DIME			Blended 1 - 1
blending	soil							37.3						
								2						
1-Jun														
3026896-	199800002													FDI MIAMI BEACH
untreated	analysis			35	13	0.92	7	81	BDI	BDI.	RDI			Blondad 3 1
	soil			BDL										
blending	soil			2.6										
i c														
3002937-	199800075													
	analysis			HDI	RDI	1.2	60	S	יטמ	זרום	200			ا⊑
blending	soil					!	5	EDI.	777	TOTAL	TO			Diended 1 - 1
blending	soil							2.4						
								i						
3-Jun														
3002937-	199800078													FPI NOPMANIDY
	analysis			5.7	13.67	0.18	6.27	123.3	BDL	BDL	BDI			Rended 1 - 1
	soil							BDL						- 1
blending	soil					••••••		m						

					Florida De Soi U	partment l'Thermal ntreated S	Department of Environmental Regulation Soil Thermal Treatment Facility Untreated Soil Reporting Form	mental Re Facility ng Form	gulation						
Name of Far Air Permit ?	Name of Facility: RINKER MATERIALS CORP Air Permit No: A013-172154	MATERIALS 54	CORP												
Soil Treatm Stationary:X	Soil Treatment Permit No: SW-01117-91 Stationary:XXX or Mobile Facility:	SW-01117-91 acility:				ATT. Metals	ATTACHMENT "A" Metals Blending Report	T "A" Report							
							1	•			Month	June	Year	86	
_	2	3	4				2						t		T
Day	Soil	Sample	Amount				,							×	T
<u>.</u>	Batch	Number	Volume			7	Analytical Results	Results							
Month	ā		or Weight		Metals							Totals		Source	Τ
			cy/tn	AS	BA BA	C)	CR	PB	HG	SE	AG	VOA	RPH		Ť
															П
13-Jun	B														_
3026926-	199800008													TOPICAL AND THE AND THE	Τ,
untreated	amalysis			2	43.6	0.09	23.2	531	000	RDI	IUB			DICALA .	<u></u>
blending	soil							BDI		707					Т
blending	lios							E							$\overline{}$
								-							Τ
15-Jun	ļ														T
3002937-	199800083													בידו האבים פדום	
untreated	analysis			1.6	4.7	1.6	4.5	150	BDL	BDI	BDI.				T
blending	soil							BDL							T
blending	soil							7.4%							T
1		;													Τ
I7-Jun										 					Τ
3002937-	199800086				<u> </u>				-					FPI DEPRIV	T
untreated	analysis			BDL	6.6	6.1	3.9	220	BDL	BDI.	RDI			Handed 2 1	_ T
blending	soil			*****				BDL						Diction 7 - 1	j
blending	soil							35.5				†			Т
!	İ				†		+	+		*****	*******				_

FPL HIGHLAND
Blended 5-1

BDL

BDL

BDL

14

9.1

6.5

199800091

3002937-

19-Jun

analysis soil

untreated blending blending

Soil

******* ...

....

39.5 \$60

.....

....

****** ...

	1			Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Soil Thermal Treatment Facility Untreated Soil Reporting Form	
Name of Far Air Permit I Soil Treatm Stationary.X	Name of Facility: RINKER MATERIALS CORP Air Permit No: A013-172154 Soil Treatment Permit No: SW-01117-91 Stationary:XXX or Mobile Facility:	R MATERIAL 184 SW-01117-9 Facility:	S CORP	ATTACHMENT "A" Metals Blending Report	
				Month June Year 98	
1	2	3	4	\$	T
Day	Soil	Sample	Amount	 	•
ĵ.	Ratch	Nimber	Volume		

1	2	3	4				٧						,	ľ
Day	Soil	Sample	Amount											×
of	Batch	Number	Volume			•	Analytical Results	Results						
Month	杏		or Weight		Metals							Totals		Course
			cy/fn	AS	BA	8	CR	E	H	15.	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	NO.	naa	20 moor
						Į						5	1174	
4-Jun														
3002937	199800077													The second secon
unfreated	analysis			8.4	76	92.0	12	180	Ĭ.	DIM	יבומ			FFL 401H SIREET
blending	soil								7777	חתה	Tria	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		Islended 1 - 1
blending	soil							286						,
								ì						
4-Jun										T				
3025735-	199800001													OTTA STEED
untreated	analysis			1:1	349	13.2	6.9	843	HDI	RDI	1.7			Ç 0
	soil							BDI.						I - o nemieno
blending	soil							2.7						
mf-6														
3002944	199800004													of the many real
untreated	analysis			19.2	226.33	0.68	64.33	653	HDI	RDI	E.C.			Diended 6 1
	soil			BDL			BDI	BDI						rammen o - 1
blending	soil			8.2			28.9	35.5						
11 11														
ווווניין ו														
MU2937-	199800082										•			FPL GOLDEN GLDES
	analysis			1.4	4.7	0.9 %	19	470	BDI	BDL	BDI.	•		Blended 4 - 1
	Soil			:		***************************************		BDL	:					
blending	soil							2.3						

Name of Facility Air Permit No: Soil Treatment Stationary:XXX	Name of Facility: RINKER MATERIALS CORP Air Permit No: A013-172154 Soil Treatment Permit No: SW-01117-91 Stationary:XXX or Mobile Facility:	MATERIAL 54 SW-01117-9 acility:	s corp			ATT Metals	ATTACHMENT "A" Metals Blending Report	T "A" Report		7	Month	June	Year	86
 -	2	3	4				٧					ļ	ī	
Day	Soil	Sample	Amount										,	90
Month			or Weight		Metale		Analyncal Kesnits	Kesuits						
			cv/m	AS	BA	CD	25	ad	OH.	130		Totals	Т	Source
										36	AN	Š Š	KPH	
29-Jun														
3002937.	199800088													The Divinity of Grant
untreated	analysis			2.3	BDL	0.33	3.83	120	ירא זרא	RIN	ICIA			FFL BEVEKLY SUM
blending	soil					:		BDI		7000	1771			Dietitien 1 - 1
blending	soil							108						
													•	
30-Jun	V							-						
3002937-	060008661													FPI (HOLLYWOOD)
untreated	emalysis			4.9	7.4	8.4	4.5	620	BDL	BDL	BDL			Rended 6 1
blending	soil				:	:::		BDL						T - O TANKEN
blending	soil							33.8						
										+				
untreated	analysis							-						
blending	lios													
blending	lios													
untreated	analysis													
blending	soil													
blending	soil													
	Ĺ							-	_	-				

COMPQAP #950491 HRS #E86536

Material Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

7/15/98

SAMPLE DATE

6/4/98

SAMPLE SOURCE FPL - 40th STREET

REFERENCE #

3002937-98077

R.E.S. NUMBER

10126/10127

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER		RESULT	RESULT	UNITS		LIMI DET. I	TS ANALYSIS REG. DATE	ANALYST
LEAD	3.1	BDL	2.8	mg/kg	7420	1	100 7/9/98	PEP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

1

CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

COMPQAP #950491 HRS #E86536

Material Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

7/15/98

SAMPLE DATE

6/4/98

SAMPLE SOURCE CHAVES USED AUTO

REFERENCE #

3025735-98001

R.E.S. NUMBER

10124/10125

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER	RESULTS CONT.	RESULT CLEAN	RESULT BLEND	UNITS	METHOD	LIN DET	ITS REG.	ANALYSIS DATE	analyst Initial
LEAD	2.5	BDL i	2.7	mg/kg	7420	1	100	7/9/98	PEP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

Juan Gonzalez

COMPQAP #950491 HRS #E86536

Material Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

7/15/98

SAMPLE DATE

6/11/98

SAMPLE SOURCE FPL - GOLDEN GLADES

REFERENCE #

3002937-98082

R.E.S. NUMBER

10122/10123

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER	CONT.						*********	
LEAD	2.6	BDL	2.3	mg/kg	7420	1 100	7/9/98	PEP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

Juan Gonzalez

COMPQAP #950491 HRS #E86536

Material Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

7/17/98

SAMPLE DATE

SAMPLE SOURCE FPL MOFFET

REFERENCE #

3002937-98089

R.E.S. NUMBER

10283

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER	RESULTS	RESULT	RESULT		LI)	IITS ANALYSIS	
LEAD	291	BDL	37.3	mg/kg 7420	1	100 7/16/98	JSP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

Juan Gonzalez

COMPQAP #950491 HRS #E86536

Material Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

7/15/98

SAMPLE DATE

6/1/98

SAMPLE SOURCE FPL - MIAMI BEACH

REFERENCE #

3026896-98002

R.E.S. NUMBER

10120/10121

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER	CONT.	CLEAN		UNITS		LIMITS DET. REG		ANALYST INITIAL
ARSENIC	2.4	BDL	2.6	mg/kg	7061	1 10	7/9/98	PEP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

Juan Gonzalez

COMPQAP #950491 HRS #E86536

Material Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

7/15/98

SAMPLE DATE

6/2/98

SAMPLE SOURCE FPL - COLLIER

REFERENCE #

3002937-98075

R.E.S. NUMBER

10130/10131

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER	RESULTS	RESULT	RESULT			LIN	IITS	ANALYSIS	ANALYST
LEAD	2.5	BDL	2.4	mg/kg	7420	1	100	7/9/98	PEP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

1

CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

COMPQAP #950491 HRS #E86536

Material Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

7/15/98

SAMPLE DATE

6/2/98

SAMPLE SOURCE FPL - NORMANDY

REFERENCE #

3002937-98078

R.E.S. NUMBER

10128/10129

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER	RESULTS	RESULT	RESULT			LIA	IITS	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYST
LEAD	3.0	BDL	3.0	mg/kg	7420	1	100	7/9/98	PEP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

1

CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

Juan Gonzalez

COMPQAP #950491 HRS #E86536

Material Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

7/15/98

SAMPLE DATE

6/12/98

SAMPLE SOURCE BRICKLAND TRANSPORT

REFERENCE #

3026926-98008

R.E.S. NUMBER

10227/10228

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER	RESULTS CONT.	RESULT	RESULT BLEND	UNITS	METHOD	LIN	IITS REG	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYST INITIAL
LEAD	531	BDL	BDL	mg/kg	7420	1	100	7/6/98	PEP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

Juan Gonzalez

COMPQAP #950491 HRS #E86536

Material Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

7/17/98

SAMPLE DATE

SAMPLE SOURCE FPL IVES

REFERENCE #

3002937-98083

R.E.S. NUMBER

10284

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER	RESULTS	RESULT	RESULT			LIMI	75		ANALYST
LEAD	122	BDL	34.7	mg/kg	7420	1	100	7/16/98	JSP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

QVQC Manager

COMPQAP #950491 HRS #E86536

Material Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

7/17/98

SAMPLE DATE

SAMPLE SOURCE FPL PERRY

REFERENCE #

3002937-98086

R.E.S. NUMBER

10282

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER	RESULTS	RESULT	RESULT			LIA			
LEAD	127	BDL	35.5	mg/kg	7420	1	100	7/16/98	JSP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

QVQC Manager

COMPQAP #950491 HRS #E86536

Material Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

7/17/98

SAMPLE DATE

SAMPLE SOURCE FPL HIGHLAND

REFERENCE #

3002937-98091

R.E.S. NUMBER

10285

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER		P . 1. 1. 4. 4. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.							
LEAD	118	BDL	39.5	mg/kg	7420	1	100	7/16/98	JSP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

J

inal Gonzalez

QA QC Manager

RINKER Environmental Services, INC.

COMPQAP #950491 HRS #E86536

Material Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

7/15/98

SAMPLE DATE

6/29/98

SAMPLE SOURCE FPL BEVERLY

REFERENCE #

3002937-98088

R.E.S. NUMBER

10197/10198

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER	RESULTS CONT.	RESULT CLEAN	RESULT BLEND	UNITS	METHØD	Lii DET	IITS REG.	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYST INITIAL
LEAD	229	BDL	108	mg/kg	7420	1	100	7/14/98	JSP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

Juan Gonzalez

QA/QC Manager

RINKER Environmental Services, INC.

COMPQAP #950491 HRS #E86536

Material Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

7/17/98

SAMPLE DATE

SAMPLE SOURCE FPL HOLLYWOOD

REFERENCE #

3002937-98090

R.E.S. NUMBER

10286

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

		RESULT	0.00000000000 	LIMITS ANALYSIS METHOD DET. REG. DATE	
LEAD	135	BDL	33.8 mg/kg	7420 1 100 7/16/98	JSP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

CLEAN

BDL = Below detection limit

QA/QC Manager



COMPQAP #950491 HRS #E86536

Material Analysis Report

REPORT DATE

7/15/98

SAMPLE DATE

SAMPLE SOURCE FPL - CUTLER

REFERENCE #

3002944-98004

R.E.S. NUMBER

10132/10133/10282

SAMPLE TYPE

SOIL

PARAMETER	RESULTS CONT.	RESULT CLEAN	RESULT BLEND		METHOD	LIA DET	NTS REG.	ANALYSIS: DATE	ANALYST INITIAL
ARSENIC	6.6	BDL	8.2	mg/kg	7061	1	10	7/14/98	JSP
LEAD	412	BDL	35.5	mg/kg	7420	1	100	7/14/98	JSP
CHROMIUM	31.1	BDL	28.9	mg/kg	7190	1	50	7/14/98	JSP

BLEND = 1 Contaminated With

CLEAN

(As,Pb,Cr)

BDL = Below detection limit

Juan Gonzalez

QA/QC Manager

Untreated Soil Reporting Form

Facility Rinker Materials Corp.
Air Permit No: A013-172154
Soil Treatment Permit No: SW-01117-91
Stationary xxx

Month JUNE Year 1998

ATTACHMENT "B"

Date	Batch No.	Source	Soil Content	Ton	PCB Oil Concentration	Lb. PCB per Batch	YTD Lbs.
6/01/98	3002944~ 9800003	FPL 709 - 21 HOLYWOOD	1.7 PPM	14.97	6.6 PPM	MAY YTD0509 LBS	. 2.613 LBS 2.6639 LBS
96/03/98	3002937 9800078	FPL NORMANDY SUB	.2 PPM	65.03	12.33 PPM	.0260 LBS	2.6899 LBS
6/04/98	3002937- 9800077	FPL SHERIDAN SUB	1.1 PPM	132.02	< 3 PPM	.2904 LBS	2.9803 LBS
86/60/9	3002937- 9800081	FPL INDIAN CRK MIAMI BCH	.166 PPM	98.24	8.5 PPM	.0326 LBS	3.0129 LBS
6/29/98	3002937- 9800088	FPL BEVERLY SUB	.133 PPM	58.44	17.33 PPM	.0155 LBS	3.0284 LBS
86/30/98	3002937- 9800090	FPL HOLLYWOOD SUB	.640 PPM	42.22	6.6 PPM	.0540 LBS	3.0824 LBS

i forda Department of "nyironmental Regulation Soil Thern 'atment Facility Treated So. rting Form

Month

Name of Facility: RINKER MATERIALS CORP Air Permit No. A013-172154 Soil Treatment Permit No. SW-01117-91 Stationary:XXX or Mobile Facility:

Florida Department of "vovi ounicutal Regulation Soil Thern Atment Facility Treated So., ring Form

> Name of Facility: RINKER MATERIALS CORP Air Permit No: A013-172154 Soil Treatment Permit No: SW-01117-91 Stationary:XXX or Mobile Facility:

_	_		_			-	_	\neg	_	_		_		-		_	_	_		_	_		_	_		_	_	_	$\overline{}$	_	$\overline{}$		
	E			HOA				Ħ			Ϋ́ΟΥ	TOH		=				YO.	тон		=			A	TOH		=			YOH		틸	
Year	2			HVd				2			Z.			0				PAH			2			HYH	8		2			PAH			
	-		Totale	Г	100			6		Toesle	墨	5		٥			<u>.</u> [RPH	2		•		Totals		700		•		Totals		700		
Month				YOY	4			80			ΙI	1		80			Γ	YOY			*				400						780		
_				T	700						\$	A 14 :004					T	7 7 7							700				П	- 1	40L		
				i	709						35	1					ſ	è	ıl ı					, ,	786		ĺ				7 40		
					749						S	100		l				2 T Y Y							700					ξ.	_		
	-				47 16		ĺ,	-			Hg	10		-			1	5 4		1	-			P5 H	7					,	9 709		
			TCLP Metals	£	10.					TCLP Metals	E S					Try B March		447					TCLP Metals	C. P.	7				TCLP Metals	7	9 709		
			1		P 700					12	2) P)	1					Г	709	İ				멸	<u>ප</u> -		١			¤ 		807 8		
						Benzene	$\left \cdot \right $					Benzene	$\frac{1}{2}$					641.6	1 1	$\frac{1}{2}$				2 2	Γ	$\frac{1}{2}$			Ιſ	~	-		
		<u>.</u>		٧	-	<u>#</u>			<u> </u>		V . 100	_	-		<u>z</u>		┡	BALB		$\frac{1}{1}$		л			14	$\frac{1}{2}$		#	 	٠ ۲		Boundary	
	H	Analytical Results	_	VB.		2	-	$\frac{1}{2}$	Anzietieni Bemita		۲,		╁	$\frac{1}{1}$	Analysical Results	L	H	╀	<u>E</u>	╀	-	Analytical Results		╬	-	+	$\frac{1}{1}$	Analytical Results	H	╅	+	<u>s</u>	
		Aneth		ν 95					Anal						Anri			709				Analy	. [+	1			Analy		¥ .	1		
				-	-	:					Hg St						_	7					-	3	1					3 0	-		
				Æ	+	Τ					+	\vdash	$\left \right $				Η°	-	 				L	F .	┺	$\left \right $			-	E V	3	H	
:				2	7	Underiza Furen					- P	S					Æ	~	Furm				L]					2 2			
	9		ctals	<u></u>	Т	Т	۳			etrals	Ö	\Box		1		etels	ඊ		Dibenzo Furne	\ ا			1	200	Dibenzo Furen	`			and the	7.0		П	
			Total Metals	3	ť	- Composi				Total Metals	2 6	 				Total Metals	3	799	Phenols				Total Metals	3 9			İ		Total Metals	1	ᆤ		
			.	<u> </u>	3 6	3				. }	2 Z	I I'					B		3				4	33 4				1		705	8		
	_			₹ ⁽	7.7	3			j		7.3	꿆			i		۸s	8.8	*	L			_	4:3	A	L			<u> </u>	200	, a		
	~ <u> </u>	Volume	or Weight	E G			\$	Amount	Volume	or Weight	B		_	Amount	Volume	or Weight	EL CO				Amount	Volume	a Weight	eyrum eyrum		_	Amount	Volume	or Weigh				
	₹ <u>1</u>	of Run	Hours		199		*	Length	of Run	Hours	89/			Length	of Run	Hours		877		- 4	Length	of Run	Hours	37/		4	Length	of Run	Hop.	16.8	4		
	6	Number		43			_	Semple	Number		42		-	Semple	Number			77		3	Semple	Simper N		42		3	Semple	Number		7			
	ر ق	Betch	<u> </u>				7	Soil	Betch	<u>ā</u>			2	Soil	_	ă				7		Batch	8			2	Soil	Betch	<u> </u>				
	- 2	े ह :	× 2×	3/3/			-	Day		1 ×	(/2	,	-	Daty	<u>_</u>	Menth C	3	6-14		-	ě		Month 1	12-9		-	>		S ²	08/9			

Florida Department of Unvironmental Regulation Solf Thern atment Facility Treated So., Aing Form Month

Name of Facility: RINKER MATERIALS CORP Air Permit No: A013-172154 Soil Treatment Permit No: SW-01117-91 Stationary:XXX or Mobile Facility:

П	Т		Т	Ţ	Т	Т	Т	T	T	_	Т	Т	Т	Т	П		Γ	_		Τ	Γ	П	٦	T		Т	Т	I	П	7	Т		7	Т	T		T-
	=				Ę	<u> </u>							<u></u>	TOH		11				VOH		Т Н		Ξ				>	夏		=			200	5		
	2				Z			9	3				HVA			9				HYA				٥				PAH		1	2			2 4 2			
	~			Г	1	7		۱,	,				Her			6			 <u>.</u>	Γ	J		ŀ	٦			ſ	,	1	t				_[J		
ŀ	\dashv		ı	1 OUEIS	╇	9		ŀ	$\frac{1}{2}$		ŀ	B							Totali	# <u>#</u>	١,	1	ŀ	\dashv			Totals	" -	1	ŀ	\dashv		ŀ	100			
	*		L	_	-	40.00		Ľ	•				V0A A 1 A A 2	2		8				δ	748			*				Ş.	NO.		~			Š	188		
	İ		Ì		\$ \ \$	0							BV V							ļ	709							, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	9						709		
				ľ	1	200						ľ	2								~						ľ		0 N C						709		
				٤	,	2						ŀ		-	ı					Se	79 7						ŀ	Ø	_	ĺ				3	797		
1				į		28.2			ŀ		1		HB V							Hg	ø							E .	3	ı				ä	700		
-	-		Ι,	L	277			-				۱,	¥2			7			•	76	-32		1	-				3 2			-			f	128		
1			TY D Vanil		,						1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		0		i	Ì			TCLP Metals	3	401						ICLF MODELS		3				Try D Marsh			į	
			Į	3	4	-					}	-	7	·l	ĺ				ב	ò	10			Ì		}	<u> </u>	٥ ١	-		İ		F	غ اِ	7 68		
				2	7	╫	_					3	3 3	<u> </u>	_	ļ				ਰ	4							<u> </u>	}_	4				3	+	_	
١				ä	2 47	Benzen						١	\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Benzene	1					ä		Benzene				ĺ		2 3	Benzene	l				ā	405	Benzene	
		all the		Į.	242							[gyr		7			atjug T		₹	481		1		4			2 3		1		al la		7	100		
ŀ	1	Analytical Results	-	Αœ	Į,					Analytical Recuits		┢	881		+	┪		Antlytical Results		╗	7	æ	\dagger	1	Ameliation? Describe		t	4	Ä	╁	1	Analetical Results		As		<u>& </u>	
		ABE			V 6					Ana		F	9 6					Ama		7	100				4		H	Ž	1			Ann		L	\vdash		
,				28	'	1						3	•		1					S	700						6	, T						S	100		
				불	BAL							报	789		١					뛾	700					l	1	# \\		İ				器	799		
Ì				l g	36	П						£	2,6	П	1				İ	7	┧	T	1					15.3		1				£	4:57	\prod	
				L	8	Pur						\vdash	ļ.,	Diberzo Furan		1			ŀ	<u> </u>		Dibenzo Furan					ı	-	Dibenzo Furan					Н]	Discusso Furan	
ľ			횝	ඊ	36	B	╛	*			 - 	ď	т -	TI Q	┨`	•			1	ا ن	7		ľ	ì			٤	70.8	Dibent	"	1		 -	ਹ	107		
·			Total Metals	3	400	Phenols					Total Metals	8	60.	Phemols				ŀ	Total Metals	ខ		Phenols				Total Metals	8	1~	Phemols				Total Metals	3	77	Locinons	
					87	8							232		1					į	7	T						34!		1				П	72		
			ŀ		9	6	1					2			\dagger				ŀ	Ť	Т	5					88		3	1					- 1	<u> </u>	
			<u> </u>	2	3	꾧	1	4		_]	Ħ	Υ.	3.	2	+	+		1		2	1	8	L	L			3	4.0	æ	L				2	20		
_	Amount	Volume	Here s	E E	_			~	Amount	Volumo	or Weight	Ey/III			ľ				H Weight	Diagram of the control of the contro			~	Amount	Volume	or Weight	3			_	Amount	Volume	or Weight	57/43			
4	digh	of Run	Hours		60			4	Length	of Run	Hours		891		-	1		2		3 ///	3		4	chath		Hours	_	165		4	enoth	of Run	Hours		9		
		Namber 19	= .	┪	2			T	_	Name of the last o	<u> </u>		42		-	T.			<u> </u>	43	1]	_		<u> </u>				_		_	<u>#</u>	┪	4.4		
H				+	4		ŀ	+				-	7		-	1				<u> </u>	}		\dashv	Semple	Number		-	43		H	Semple			+	7	•	
7	iii S			3			ľ	1	iog	E E	Ā		\dashv		Ľ	18	Per	2		-	-		7	3		₫	_			7	Soil		<u>a</u> _	_			
-	À.	8 8 8	2	0///	7.37		1	-	Day V	5	Nest Nest Nest Nest Nest Nest Nest Nest	1(2)	S		-	à	, _e	Mouth	3				-	Ď.	គ	須	Ş	3		-	Day	5	E .		3		



#14 SW 12th Avenue • Deerfield Beach, Florida 33442 • (954) 421-7400 • Fax (954) 421-2584

LOG NO: D7-52771 Received: 17 DEC 97 Reported: 09 JAN 98

Ms. Cynthia Zinni FPL, Central Lab P.O. Box 078768

West Palm Beach. FL 33407-0768

Project: 049667

Sampled By: Client

Code: 09208019

Page 3

REPORT OF RESULTS

		ar woodfig			rage 3
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	ON , SOLID O	R SEMISOLID	SAMPLES	DATE/ TIME SAMPLE	_
52771-6 491275001 (Ravens	wood) Br			10 11 07 02	
52771-7 491557006	_			12-11-97/16	72
52771-8 491375005 (Hollyw	mod boo			12-11-97/16	
52//1-9 491376001				12-11-97/13 12-11-97/13	
52771-10 491583007			41	12-11-97/13	
PARAMETER	52771-6	52771-7	52771(8)		
			3277160	1 32//13	52771 (10)
PCB's in Solid Matrix			, ,	1	
Aroclor-1016, ug/kg dw	<20	<20	<20	\ <20	<20
Aroclor-1221, ug/kg dw	<20	<20	√20	₹20	<20
Aroclor-1232, ug/kg dw	<20	<20	<20	√20	<20
Aroclor-1242, ug/kg dw	<20	<20	<20	√20	<20
Aroclor-1248, ug/kg dw	<20	<20	<20	<20	<20
Aroclor-1254, ug/kg dw	<20	<20	<20	34	<20
Aroclor-1260, ug/kg dw	38	<20	64	47	<20
Date Extracted	12.17.97	12.17.97	12.17.97	12.17.97	
Date Analyzed	12.19.97	12.18.97	12.18.97	12.19.97	
Method Number	EPA 8080	EPA 8080	EPA 8080	EPA 8080	EPA 8080
Dilution factor		1	1 1	1	1
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC		• -	•	1	•
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (FL PRO), mg/kg dw	280	24	1300	4000	600
Date Extracted	12.18.97	12.18.97	10 10 07	10 10 0-	
Date Analyzed	12.19.97	12.19.97	12.18.97	12.18.97	12.18.97
Method Number	FL-PRO	FL-PRO	12.19.97	12.19.97	12.19.97
Arsenic (7060)	12 120	FL-PRU	FL-PRO	FL-PRO	FL-PRO
Arsenic, mg/kg dw	<0.70	<0.70	4.0		
Date Analyzed	01.02.98	12.30.97	4.9	10	1.2
Method Number	EPA 7060	EPA 7060	01.02.98 EPA 7060		12.30.97
		/ 000	**************************************	EPA 7060	EPA 7060



414 SW 12th Avenue • Deerfield Beach, Florida 33442 • (954) 421-7400 • Fax (954) 421-2584

LOG NO: D7-52771 Received: 17 DEC 97 Reported: 09 JAN 98

Ms. Cynthia Zinni FPL, Central Lab P.O. Box 078768

West Palm Beach, FL 33407-0768

Project: 049667

Sampled By: Client

Code: 09208019

Page 4

REPORT OF RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DE	SCRIPTION , SOLID OR	SEMISOLID	SAMPLES	DATE/ TIME SAMPLE	D
52771-7 491557006	(Ravenswood)		r d	12-11-97/16 12-11-97/16 12-11-97/13 12-11-97/13 12-11-97/13	25 20 30
PARAMETER	52771-6	52771-7	52771-8	52771-9	52771-10
Chromium (6010) Chromium, mg/kg dw Date Analyzed Method Number Lead (7421) Lead, mg/kg dw Date Analyzed Method Number Percent Solids, %	1.9 12.30.97 EPA 6010 52 12.26.97 EPA 7421 95	1.7 12.30.97 EPA 6010 59 01.05.98 EPA 7421 96	4.5 12.19.97 EPA 6010 4620 12.26.97 EPA 7421 93	1.4 12:.30.97 EPA 6010 01.05.98 EPA 7421 94	6.0 12.30.97 EPA 6010 490 01.05.98 EPA 7421 95

SAVANNAH PABORATORIES & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

414 SW 12th Avenue • Deerfield Beach, Florida 33442 • (954) 421-7400 • Fax (954) 421-2584

LOG NO: D7-52771A Received: 12 JAN 98 Reported: 22 JAN 98

Ms. Cynthia Zinni FPL, Central Lab P.O. Box 078768

West Falm Beach, FL 33407-0768

Project: 049667 Sampled By: Glient

		REPORT	OF RESULTS			Page 1
LOG NO	SAMPLE DESCRIPTI	ON , SOLID OR	SEMISOLID	SAMPLES	DATE/ TIME SAMPLED)
52771A-1 52771A-2 52771A-3 52771A-4 52771A-5	491648001 (Pineh 491649008 491728005 (Roham 491375005 (Helly 491583007	·)			12-12-97/095 12-12-97/100 12-12-97/092 12-11-97/132 12-11-97/134	5 0 0
PARAMETER		52771A-1	52771A-2	52771A-3	52771A-4	52771A-5
Lead (TCLP) Lead (TCLP) Date Analyz Method Numb	, mg/l ed	0.50 01.16.98 EPA 6010	0.14 01.16.98 EPA 6010	4.7 01.19.98 EPA 6010	0.78 01.16.98 EPA 6010	0.68 01.16.98 EPA 6010

P.17/23

SL SAVANNAH LABORATORIES & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

414 SW 12th Avenue • Deerfield Beach, Florida 33442 • (954) 421-7400 • Fax (954) 421-2584

LOG NO: D7-52771A Received: 12 JAN 98 Reported: 22 JAN 98

Ms. Cynthia Zinni FFL, Central Lab P.O. Box 078768

West Palm Beach, FL 33407-0768

Project: 049667 Sampled By: Glient

	REPORT	OF RESULTS	·		Page 6
LOG NO SAMPLE D	ESCRIPTION , SOLID OF	R SEMISOLID	SAMPLES	DATE/ TIME SAMPLI	හ
52771A-24 49157600 52771A-25 49137600 52771A-26 49116100 52771A-27 490952 52771A-28 49164700	l (Hollywood) 5 (Hialesh)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	12-08-97/11 12-11-97/12 12-10-97/14 12-10-97/14	330 355 310
PARAMETER Arsenic (TCLP) (6010 Arsenic (TCLP), mg/ Date Analyzed Method Number Lead (TCLP) (6010) Lead (TCLP), mg/1 Date Analyzed Method Number	0.050 01.19.98 EPA 6010 0.74 01.19.98	<0.050 01.16.98 EPA 6010 0.99 01.16.98	0.063 01.20.98 EPA 6010 0.64 01.19.98	01.20.98 EPA 6010 0.95 01.19.98	<0.050 01.20.98 EPA 6010 1.5 01.19.98
***************************************	EPA 6010	EPA 6010	EPA 6010	EPA 6010	EPA 6010

CC-13/21-193.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM

Site Name and Address:		Sampler (signature)	Constitues.	Merce						
Hallywood Sugstated	Sugstated	Telephone No.:	-6.29	018)					-	
Containers (Describe and Ideniily s	source using A-Z);	A) > - 250	l clear	W. do ro	,	11				_
	•	l				า บายว	200	# /0/	208 4	
The state of the s	* * * *									
SAMPLE CONTAINER SOURCES	- 1	· ·	»			Analyses	s Require	Required/Preservation	J	
	No. of Containers			q			-			
S M S	Matrix			30 I				-		
O = Other remains of some water, usually sub-southers; SW-surface	a: um=gramovaler, sD=sedin O = other (describe in remarks)	mont SW-surface water		7/ 1/2:	-1 /					
Graf	Grab (G) or Composite (C)									
	Time			E:	_					
	Chate)d bd		•			_	
Sample Number	Sample Location	1997			0000					
509362165		1/2/1	1330 0 0 1	, X	9			× .		
100 953 165		"	ļ	+	7	Y O	T	90		-
191583007		┰	4	×	┿	Š	1900 (1	7,0		
		7 172 1	15/20/5/21	* 	ı,	Perm	00 حرا	1000		
	+									
				-						
							-			
					:					
				-	1		-			
000000000000000000000000000000000000000						1	•			
ABITURKS.						8	Send Lab Report To:	sport To:		
				:		-	Larry C	Y Collins	ı	
Gean Sample Containers Relinquished By:	Date/Time	Custody Seal(s) Intact?	Method of Shipment	Clean Sample Containers Received	e Canteiners	Received	ă		14 467	Infact?
Refirm Ishad By	Paladillar		,	Q V		•	14/1/21	1 1000	4 √.	<u>-</u> -
Rosall	12/2/4) (300	cianay senjaj maa?	Method of Shipmani	Received By:	A	•	, a		Custody Seal(s) Intact?	Intact7
Refinantshed Br.	Date/Ilms		11-6-4	Ŋ				17 1200	INI	
1.11111	12/147 1230	Jeneral Carries Interes					1	Pate/Time	Custody Seal(s) Intact?	Intact?
Refriquished By:	Date/Time	Custody Seal(s) Intact?	Method of Shipment	首奏	1		10	ate/Time	Custody Seal(s) Intact?	Intact?
I shoretrue Bernesten				1/201	Ke.K.		1/2/	JES 290		
			_	7			•			
Cooler Temperature Checks:			1	か く	7700					
SUSTFORM FPL										



CompQAP: 920041

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT **CENTRAL LABORATORY**

6001A VILLAGE BLVD WEST PALM BCH, FL 33407 561-640-2055



THERMAL TREATMENT ANALYSES - SOIL SAMPLES

ANALYSIS PERFORMED FOR:

JIM LINDSAY - ETS/LAB

DATE SAMPLED: 11/12/96 & 12/17/96 -

SITE ID: CUTLER POWER PLANT DATE RECEIVED: 11/13/96 & 12/17/96

FIELD SAMPLE I.D.:

SB-20

LOCATION: STOCKPILE FPL LAB SAMPLE I.D.:

CONTRACT LAB I.D.

R-11/13/96-20 & R-12/17/96-09 (VOLATILE)

N/A

VOLATILE ANALYSIS RESULTS								
	SW 846	RESULTS	PQL	•	SW 846	RESULTS	PQL	
COMPOUND	METHOD	<u>(µg/Kq)</u>	<u>(µg/Kg)</u>	COMPOUND	METHOD	<u>(µg/Kg)</u>	(µg/Kg)	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	(8010A)	υ	20	Bremobenzene	(8010A)	U	30	
Chloromethane	(8010A)	U	34	Bromodichloromethene	(8010A)	U	23	
Vinyl Chloride	(8010A)	U	22	Cis-1,3-Dichloropropens	(8010A)	U	25	
Bromomethane	(8010A)	u	14	Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	(8010A)	Ü	34	
Chloroethane	(8010A)	U	53	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	(8010A)	Ų	25	
Trichlorofluoromethane	(8010A)	U	44	Tetrachloroethylene	(8010A)	ប	17	
1,1-Dichioroethylene	(8010A)	Ü	53	Dibromochloromethane	(8010A)	U	29	
Methylene Chloride	(8010A)	U	53	Bromoform	(8010A)	U	36	
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene	(8010A)	U	18	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	(8010A)	U	22	
1,1-Dichleroethane	(8010A)	U	17	Chlorobenzene	(8010A)	u	35	
- Chloroform	(8010A)	U	20	1,3-Dichlorobenzene	(8010A)	ប	38	
1,1,1-Trichioroethane	(8010A)	บ	23	1,4-Dichlorobenzene	(8010A)	U	37	
Carbon Tetrachloride	(8010A)	U	24	1,2-Dichlorobenzene	(8010A)	U	37	
1,2-Dichlorethane	(8010A)	U	37	Benzeno	(8020A)	U	12	
Trichicroethylene	(8010A)	U	22	Toluene	(8020A)	U	11	
1,2-Dichloropropane	(8010A)	U	20	Ethyl Benzene	(8020A)	u	11	
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether	(8010A)	U	26	P & M-Xylene	(8020A)	U	26	
Methylene Bromide	(8010A)	ប	53	O-Xylene	(8020A)	U	16	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane	(8010A)	Ü	24	Methyl Tert Butyl Ether	(8020A)	U	62	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	(8010A)	Ų	25	Styrene	(8020A)	U	14	
Benzyl Chloride	(8010A)	U	30		•			
ANALYZED BY:	mkne.	·		DATE PREPARED: <u>12/19/98</u>	DATE ANAL	YZED : <u>12/19/96</u>	i	

		<u> </u>						
TOTAL METALS ANAI	YSIS RESULTS			FAC62-775	PCB	IN SOIL ANAL	YTICAL RESUL	_TS
	SW 846	RESULTS	PQL	LIMIT		SW 846	RESULTS	
COMPONENT	METHOD	<u>(ma/Ka)</u>	<u>(mg/Kg)</u>	(mg/Kg)	AROCLOR	METHOD	(mg/Kq)	
Silver	(6010)	U	4.4	353	· -			
Arsenic	(6010)	9.2	2.8	10	ATYPICAL 1254	(8081)	2.2	
Barium	(6010)	59	6,8	4940		•		
Cadmium	(6010)	U	0.2	37				
Chromium	(6010)	51 #	2.4	50				
Lead	(6010)	180# 🔪	3.0	108				
Selenium (h	(6010)	3.4	1.9	. 389		· /		
Mercury ((7471)	U	0.4	23	ANALYZED BY:_	J. /-au	uks	
ANALYZED BY:	- X()	31	<u></u>		DATE EXTRACT	ED: <u>11/15/96</u>	•	

ANALYSIS DATE: 11/19/98

DATE COMPLETED: 11/18/96

HALOGENS ANALYSIS RESULTS Extractable Organic Halides(mg/Kg):

EPA METHOD 800/4-84-008 PQL(mg/Kg): 15

DATE ANALYZED: 11/15/96

TRPH ANALYSIS RESULTS SW 848 METHOD 9073 Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons(mg/Kg): 84 MDL(mg/Kg): 10

ANALYZED BY

DATE PREPARED: 12/5/96 DATE ANALYZED: 12/5/98

ANALYZED BY

DATE PREPARED: 11/26/96 **DATE ANALYZED: 11/29/96**

PQL (mg/Kg)

0.4

QC REVIEWED BY

CERTIFIED BY:

4. M. M. mell

سات

DATE CERTIFIED:

COMMENTS: Mercury value reported in µg/g.

PQL = Practical Quantilation Limit NA = Not Applicable

U=COMPOUND ANALYZED FOR BUT NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE PQL.

= EXCEEDS FAC LIMITS

SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1/1.2 TIMES FOR VOLATILE-ANALYSIS, THEREFORE THE PQL'S WERE ELEVATED BY 1.2 TIMES.

COPIES TO:

DAVE KNUTSON - ETS/LAB ED PREAST - ETS/JB GARY ANDERSEN - PCU/PCU

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT CENTRAL LABORATORY

6001A VILLAGE BLVD WEST PALM BCH, FL 33407 581-640-2055



THERMAL TREATMENT ANALYSES - SOIL SAMPLES SITE ID: CUTLER POWER PLANT ANALYSIS PERFORMED FOR: JIM LINDSAY - ETS/LAB DATE RECEIVED: 11/13/96 DATE SAMPLED: 11/12/96 FIELD SAMPLE I.D.: FPL LAB SAMPLE I.D.: CONTRACT LAB I.D. LOCATION: STOCKPILE R-11/13/96-12 N/A SB 12, **VOLATILE ANALYSIS RESULTS** RESULTS PQL RESULTS SW 846 SW 846 PQL (µg/Kg) (µg/Kg) COMPOUND METHOD (µg/Kg) (µg/Kg) **METHOD** COMPOUND 28 (8010A) П 19 Bromobenzene (8010A) u Dichlorodifluoromethane IJ 31 Bromodichloromethene (8010A) U 21 (8010A) Chloromethane 23 (8010A) П Vinyl Chloride U 20 Cis-1.3-Dichloropropene (8010A) (8010A) U 31 U 13 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene Bromomethane (8010A) 23 U U 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (8010A) Chioroethane (8010A) 48 (8010A) UJ 15 Tetrachloroethylene Trichiorofluoromethane (8010A) U 41 28 U (8010A) U 1,1-Dichloroethylene (8010A) 48 Dibromochloromethane 33 (A010A) П (8010A) U 48 Bromoform Methylene Chloride (8010A) U 20 (8010A) U 17 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene U 32 (8010A) (8010A) U 15 Chlorobenzene 1.1-Dichloroethane 35 u 19 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (8010A) u Chloraform (B010A) 34 1,1,1-Trichloroethana U 21 1.4-Dichlorobenzene (8010A) u (8010A) 34 U (8010A) u Carbon Tetrachloride (8010A) 22 1.2-Dichlorobenzene υ (8020A) UJ 11 1,2-Dichiorethane (801QA) 34 Benzene (8010A) U 20 (8020A) u 9.7 Toluene Trichloroethylene U (8020A) U 10 19 Ethyl Benzene 1,2-Dichloropropane (8010A) IJ (8020A) 11 24 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether (801QA) 24 P & M-Xylene U U 14 48 (8020A) Methylene Bromide (8010A) O-Xviene (802QA) 57 (8010A) U 22 Methyl Tert Butyl Ether п 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 13 u 23 (8020A) 1,2,3-Trichicropropane (8010A) Styrene Benzyl Chloride U 28 (8010A) Penleus DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/96 ANALYZED BY: DATE PREPARED: 11/22/96 PCB IN SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS TOTAL METALS ANALYSIS RESULTS FAC62-775 RESULTS SW 846 RESULTS POL POL SW 846 LIMIT METHOD (ma/Ka) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) **AROCLOR** METHOD (mg/Kg)_ (ma/Ka) COMPONENT (6010)U 4.4 353 Silver (8081) 0.4 7.6 2.8 10 ATYPICAL 1254 2.1 (6010) Arsenic 58 6.8 4940 Barium (6010)(6010) 0.55 0.2 37 Cadmium (6010)62 # 2.4 50 Chromium 350 # 108 3.0 Lead (6010)(6010)3.0 1.9 389 Selenium ANALYZED BY: 0.50 (7471)714 23 Mercury DATE EXTRACTED: 11/15/96 ANALYZED BY: MERCURY: PREPARATION DATE 11/18/96 ANALYSIS DATE: 11/19/96 DATE ANALYZED: 11/15/98 DATE COMPLETED: 11/18/96

HALOGENS ANALYSIS RESULTS

Extractable Organic Halldes(mg/Kg): U

EPA METHOD 600/4-84-008

PQL(mg/Kg): 15

TRPH ANALYSIS RESULTS SW 846 METHOD 8073 Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons(mg/Kg): 78

MDL(mg/Kg): 10

DATE PREPARED: 11/24/98 DATE ANALYZED: 11/24/96

ANALYZED BY

DATE PREPARED: 12/2/98 DATE ANALYZED: <u>12/2/98</u>

QC REVIEWED BY

ANALYZED BY:

CERTIFIED BY:

DATE CERTIFIED:

COMMENTS: Mercury value reported in µg/g.

The min no consess

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit NA = Not Applicable

U=COMPOUND ANALYZED FOR BUT NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE PQL.

J = ESTIMATED VALUE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: HIGH RECOVERY FOR TETRACHLOROETHYLENE IN SPIKE ONLY. BENZENE - LOW RECOVERY FOR SURROGATE TOLUENE D8 COMPOUND, HOWEVER RECOVERY ACCEPTABLE

IN SPIKE AND DAY CHECK STANDARD.

SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1/1.1 TIMES FOR VOLATILE ANALYSIS, THEREFORE THE PQL'S WERE ELEVATED BY 1.1 TIMES

= EXCEEDS FAC LIMITS

COPIES TO:

DAVE KNUTSON - ETS/LAB ED PREAST - ETS/JB **GARY ANDERSEN - PCU/PCU**

CompQAP: 920041

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT CENTRAL LABORATORY

6001A VILLAGE BLVD WEST PALM BCH, FL 33407 561-640-2055



THERMAL TREATMENT ANALYSES - SOIL SAMPLES SITE ID: CUTLER POWER PLANT JIM LINDSAY - ETS/LAB ANALYSIS PERFORMED FOR: DATE RECEIVED: 11/13/96 DATE SAMPLED: 11/12/98 CONTRACT LAB I.D. FPL LAB SAMPLE I.D.: LOCATION: FIELD-SANRLE I.D.: N/A STOCKPILE R-11/13/96-05 SB 5 **VOLATILE ANALYSIS RESULTS** SW 846 RESULTS POL. RESULTS PQL SW 846 (µg/Kg) (µa/Ka) COMPOUND **METHOD** COMPOUND METHOD (µg/Kg)_ (µg/Kg) U 30 Bromobenzene (8010A) u 20 Dichlerodifluoremethane (A010A) 23 (8010A) 11 (8010A) U 34 Bromodichloromethene Chloromethane Cis-1,3-Dichleropropene (8010A) 25 22 U Vinyl Chloride (8010A) u 34 (8010A) u (8010A) U 14 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene Bromomethane 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 25 U 53 (8010A) U Chloroethane (8010A) 17 UJ (8010A) U 44 Tetrachioroethylene (8010A) Trichlorofluoromethane U 29 (8010A) U 53 Dibromochloromethane (8010A) 1,1-Dichlorcethylene 36 U 53 Bromoform (8010A) U (8010A) Methylene Chloride U 22 (8010A) 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene U 18 (8010A) u 17 Chlorobenzene (8010A) u 35 1.1-Dichloroethane (8010A) 38 u U 20 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (8010A) (8010A) Chloroform U 23 1.4-Dichlorohenzene (8010A) U 37 1.1.1-Trichtoroethane (8010A) 37 U 1,2-Dichlorobenzene (8010A) U Carbon Tetrachloride (8010A) 24 Ü (8020A) υJ 12 37 1,2-Dichiorethane (8010A) Benzene U (8020A) U 11 Trichicroethylene (8010A) 22 Toluene u 11 U (8020A) (8010A) 20 Ethyi Benzene 1,2-Dichioropropane P & M-Xylene U 28 (8010A) u 28 (8020A) 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 16 Ħ U 53 Q-Xylene (8020A) Methylene Bromide (8010A) Methyl Tert Butyl Ether u (8020A) u 62 24 1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane (8010A) 14 U 25 (8020A) U 1.2.3-Trichloropropane (8010A) Styrene 11 30 Benzyl Chloride (8010A) ANALYZED BY: T DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/96 DATE PREPARED: 11/22/96 PCB IN SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS TOTAL METALS ANALYSIS RESULTS FAC82-775 PQL SW 846 RESULTS PQL LIMIT SW 846 RESULTS (mg/Kg) **AROCLOR METHOD** (mg/Kg) COMPONENT METHOD (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) 353 u 4.4 Silver (6010)0.4 u 10# 2.8 10 (8081)Агзеліс (6010) 6.8 4940 70 Barium (6010)37 Cadmium (6010) u 0.2 49 50 Chromium (6010)2.4 108 140# 3.0 (6010)Lead (6010) 3.1 1.9 389 Selenium ANALYZED BY: (7471)υ 0.4 23 Mercury DATE EXTRACTED: 11/13/96 ANALYZED BY DATE ANALYZED: 11/13/96 MERCURY: PREPARATION DATE: 11/18/95 ANALYSIS DATE: 11/19/96 DATE COMPLETED: 11/18/98

HALOGENS ANALYSIS RESULTS

Extractable Organic Halides(mg/Kg): U

EPA METHOD 600/4-84-008

PQL(mg/Kg): 15

TRPH ANALYSIS RESULTS SW 846 METHOD 9073

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons(mg/Kg): 32 MDL(mg/Kg): 10

ANALYZED BY:

DATE PREPARED: 11/24/96

DATE ANALYZED: 11/24/96

DATE PREPARED: 11/20/9 DATE ANALYZED: 11/21/98

QC REVIEWED BY:

CERTIFIED BY:

COMMENTS: Mercury value reported in µg/g.

DATE CERTIFIED:

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit NA = Not Applicable

U-COMPOUND ANALYZED FOR BUT NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE PQL.

J = ESTIMATED VALUE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: HIGH RECOVERY FOR TETRACHLOROETHYLENE IN SPIKE ONLY. BENZENE - LOW RECOVERY FOR SURROGATE TOLUENE D8 COMPOUND, HOWEVER RECOVERY ACCEPTABLE IN SPIKE AND DAY CHECK STANDARD.

= EXCEEDS FAC LIMITS

SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1/1.2 TIMES FOR VOLATILE ANALYSIS, THEREFORE THE PQL'S WERE ELEVATED BY 1.2 TIMES

COPIES TO:

DAVE KNUTSON - ETS/LAB ED PREAST - ETS/JB **GARY ANDERSEN - PCU/PCU** ST of FL Certification Number: Environmental Chemistry: E56078

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT CENTRAL LABORATORY

6001A VILLAGE BLVD WEST PALM BCH, FL 33407 407-640-2055



CompQAP: 920041

TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE

SITE: CUTLER POWER PLANT

ANALYSIS PERFORMED FOR: JIM LINDSAY - ETS/LAB

LOCATION: STOCKPILE SOILS

DATE SAMPLED: 11/12/96

DATE RECEIVED: 11/13/96

TCLP EXTRACTED BY:

DATE EXTRACTED: 11/21 & 11/25/96

REPORT OF EXTRACT ANALYSIS

RESULTS (mg/L)

			, , ,		
			ARSENIC	CHROMIUM	LEAD
		EPA METHOD#	6010	6010	6010
FIELD	FPL LAB				
MPLE ID	I.D				
SB 2	R/T-11/13/96-02		0.10	NR	NR
SB 3	R/T-11/13/96-03		0.04	NR	NR
SB <u>5</u>	R/T-11/13/96-05		U	NR	ט ע
SB 8	R/T-11/13/96-08		U ×	U	NR
SB 9	R/T-11/13/96-09		U	NR	NR
SB 10	R/T-11/13/96-10		U	U	NR
SB 12	R/T-11/13/96-12		NR	U	ט ייייי ט
SB 13	R/T-11/13/96-13		ប	NR	NR
SB 15	R/T-11/13/96-15		υ	ប	NR
SB 16	R/T-11/13/96-16		U	ប	U
SB 17	R/T-11/13/96-17		U	ប	NR
SB 19	R/T-11/13/96-19		IJ	NR	NR _
SB 20	R/T-11/13/96-20		NR	U	<i>U 1</i>
SB 21	R/T-11/13/98-21		U	U	NR
SB 22	R/T-11/13/96-22		NR	ប	NR
SB 24	R/T-11/13/96-24		NR	NR	U
SB 25	R/T-11/13/96-25		្ម	NR	NR
SB 29	R/T-11/13/96-29		NR	U	NR
SB 30	R/T-11/13/96-30		NR	U	NR
SB 31	R/T-11/13/96-31		U	NR	NR
		PQL (mg/L)	0.04	0.01	0.03
	RC	RA REG. LEVEL	5.0	5.0	5.0
LYZED BY:	Para		DATE	COMPLETED: 11/26/96	

ANALYZED BY:

Q.C. REVIEWED BY:

Km Jonnal CERTIFIED BY:

DATE CERTIFIED:

COMMENTS: N/R = NOT REQUIRED

U=COMPOUND ANALYZED FOR BUT NOT DETECTED ABOVE THE PQL.

RESULTS REPORTED ON METALS WHICH EXCEEDED FAC LIMITS FOR TOTAL METALS

COPIES TO:

DAVE KNUTSON - ETS/LAB ED PREAST - ETS/JB LORETTA CRANMER - ETS/LAB